
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10:00am, Tuesday 23 August 2022 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 

webcast live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk / emily.traynor@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4107 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 23 

August 2022 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 14 

June 2022 – submitted for approval as a correct record  

7 - 10 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions 11 - 34 

6. Work Programme 

6.1   Work Programme 35 - 44 

7. Business Bulletin 

7.1   Business Bulletin 45 - 50 

8. Reports 

8.1   Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2021/22 – Report by the Chief 

Internal Auditor, City of Edinburgh Council 

51 - 74 

8.2   Annual Governance Statement – Report by the Interim Executive 

Director of Corporate Services 

75 - 102 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 23 

August 2022 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

8.3   Corporate Governance Code – Report by the Interim Executive 

Director of Corporate Services 

103 - 138 

8.4   Annual Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and Social Care 

Partnership – Report by the Chief Officer, Edinburgh Health and 

Social Care Partnership 

139 - 172 

8.5   Gas Service Improvement Plan Closure Report – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

173 - 186 

8.6   Revenue Budget 2022/27 - progress update - referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee 

187 - 202 

8.7   Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 - referral from 

the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

203 - 228 

8.8   Whistleblowing update – Report by Chief Executive 229 - 232 

9. Motions 

9.1   If any.  

10. Resolution to Consider in Private 

10.1   The Committee is requested under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public from the 

meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 

they would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 & 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the 

Act. 

 

11. Private Reports 

11.1   Whistleblowing Monitoring Report – Report by Chief Executive 

 

233 - 276 

11.2   Whistleblowing - Major Investigation Outcome Report (MCEC-19-

19) – Report by the Service Director – Legal & Assurance and 

Council Monitoring Officer 

277 - 410 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 23 

August 2022 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

Nick Smith 

Service Director, Legal and Assurance 

Committee Members 

Councillor Kate Campbell (Convener), Councillor Jule Bandel, Councillor Denis Dixon, 

Councillor Katrina Faccenda, Councillor Stephen Jenkinson, Councillor Claire Miller, 

Councillor Joanna Mowat, Councillor Vicky Nicolson, Councillor Jason Rust, Councillor 

Edward Thornley and Councillor Lewis Younie. 

Information about the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is 

appointed by the City of Edinburgh Council.  

This meeting of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee is being held in the 

City Chambers, High Stree
[...]
f them will be used and stored for web casting and training 

purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records 

available to the public.  

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 14 June 2022 

Present 

Councillor Campbell, Councillor Dixon, Councillor Faccenda, Councillor Griffiths 

(substituting for Councillor Jenkinson), Councillor Miller, Councillor Mowat, Councillor 

Nicolson, Councillor Parker, Councillor Neil Ross (substituting for Councillor Thornley), 

Councillor Whyte (substituting for Councillor Rust), and Councillor Younie. 

1. Appointment of Convener  

In the absence of a Convener being appointed by the City of Edinburgh Council, 

Councillor Kate Campbell was appointed to chair this meeting of the Committee. 

2. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 8 March 

2022 as a correct record. 

3. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 11 (1&2) – Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Key Performance 

Indicators as at 26 January 2022  

• Action 12 (1&2) – Internal Audit: Internal Audit Charter Annual Update  

• Action 14 (1&2) – Collaborative Working with Community Councils  

• Action 17 (1&2) – Whistleblowing Major Investigation Outcome Report 

(Edinburgh Secure Services) (private report) 

2) To note that a review of the Outstanding Actions was needed, due to information 

being incorrect including expected completion dates. 

3) To note that once the review had taken place, an updated version of the 

Outstanding Actions would be circulated to members. 

4) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 14 June 2022                                           Page 2  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions June 2022, submitted.)  

4. Work Programme 

The Work Programme for 14 June 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note that quarterly reports that were due in June would be reported 

Committee in August. 

2) To otherwise note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme June 2022, submitted.) 

5.  Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin for 14 June 2022 was presented.  

Decision 

1) To note that members of the committee would discuss with the Corporate 

Governance Manager the presentation format of the Best Value Assurance Audit 

Status Update in the Business Bulletin and in the GRBV Teams Channel. 

2) To note that the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services would circulate 

the Budget template to all members and that discussion with political groups 

would follow on submitting budget proposals. 

3) To request that a note be circulated to Committee summarising the closure of 

outstanding Internal Audit actions. 

4) To otherwise note the Business Bulletin.  

(Reference – Business Bulletin June 2022, submitted.) 

6. Whistleblowing update 

Details were provided on an overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing 

service for the quarter 1 January – 31 March 2022. 

Decision 

To note the report.   

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

7. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

Details were provided on a high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s 

whistleblowing service for the quarter 1 January – 31 March 2022. 

Decision 

Page 8



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 14 June 2022                                           Page 3  

1) To approve the report recommendations.   

2) To agree that a Whistleblowing workshop would be arranged for members.  

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

8. Whistleblowing - Major Investigation Outcome Report 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

A major investigation outcome report in relation to Housing Property Services was 

submitted to the Committee for consideration. 

Decision 

To agree to continue the report. 

(Reference – report by the Service Director – Legal & Assurance and Council 

Monitoring Officer, submitted.) 

9. Whistleblowing - Major Investigation Outcome Report 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

A major investigation outcome report in relation to Offender Management was 

submitted to the Committee for consideration. 

Decision 

1) To note the report.   

2) To close the investigation.  

(Reference – report by the Service Director – Legal & Assurance and Council 

Monitoring Officer, submitted.) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Outstanding Actions 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

23 August 2022 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completi

on date 

Comments 

1  17.09.19 Work Programme – 

Member/Officer 

Protocol 

To add the review of the 

Member/Officer Protocol to 

the workplan with 

timescales for submission 

and to agree that a 

workshop for members 

would be held prior to 

submission to the 

Committee. 

Interim 

Executive 

Director of 

Corporate 

Services 

August 2022 

August 2021 

June 2021 

May 2021 

March 2021 

February 

2021 

November 

2020 

September 

2020 

January 2020 

 Update August 

2022 

Report will be 

considered at Full 

Council in August 

2022. 

August 2021 

This will now form 

part of the wider 

review of political 

management 

arrangements 

following the Local 

Government 

Election. 

June 2021 

Timescale 

extended to allow 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5.1

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s6039/GRBV%20Work%20Programme%2017%20September.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s6039/GRBV%20Work%20Programme%2017%20September.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s6039/GRBV%20Work%20Programme%2017%20September.pdf


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 August 2022        Page 2 of 23 

No Date Report Title Action Action 

Owner 

Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completi

on date 

Comments 

further 

engagement with 

political groups. 

March 2021
[...]
acity issues in services have to be overcome. There has though been a 

strong commitment shown by the Chief Executive and Executive Directors in 

providing additional resource to address these weaknesses. Covid-19 

continued to put a considerable strain on services, but the Council has put in 

strong processes to manage these pressures and managed to resume 

services based on priority. However, the Council must continue to be 

ambitious and committed to improving its governance, as budgetary and 

resource pressures increase, to ensure that it continues to operate effectively. 

 
Certification 
 

1.70 It is our opinion that, in light of the foregoing, assurance can be placed upon 

the adequacy and effectiveness of City of Edinburgh Council and its Group's 

systems of governance. The annual review demonstrates sufficient evidence 

that the Code is operated effectively, and the Council and its Group comply 

with the Local Code of Corporate Governance in all significant respects. 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 23 August 2022 

Corporate Governance Code Self-Assessment 2021/22 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the Corporate Governance Code Self-Assessment 2021-22. 

1.2 To note ongoing development of an effective framework for the Council, with a 

focus on continuous improvement. 

1.3 To note the continued impact, in this period, of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 

Council’s control framework.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Carr 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Hayley Barnett, Corporate Governance Manager 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate 
E-mail: Hayley.barnett@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3996 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8.3



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 August 2022 

 
Report 
 

Corporate Governance Code Self-Assessment 2021/22 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council’s Corporate Governance Code (CGC) is based on the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy and Society of Local Authority Chief 

Executives model framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 

(“the CIPFA/SOLACE framework”).  

2.2 The Council’s self-assessment of its compliance with the Code for the financial year 

1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 is presented for scrutiny.  Members should note that 

there were a number of areas where the Council changed its governance 

arrangements and design of controls in order to better respond to Covid-19.   

 

3. Background 

3.1 The CGC self-assessment process was reviewed in early 2018 and proposals 

designed to improve the structure, content and population of the document were 

agreed. This included a revision of the Code to reduce duplication, an improvement 

in narrative reporting, a more nuanced scoring system, focused improvement 

actions and the scheduling of a workshop to coordinate population of the document.  

3.2 The CGC self-assessment exercise was previously called the Corporate 

Governance Framework.  The title was changed in 2019/20 to provide clarity of 

purpose.  The Corporate Governance Framework is now used to describe the suite 

of exercises, documents and statutory requirements that are in place to support 

good governance across the Council.   

3.3 Throughout this period, the Council has continued to respond to the Covid-19 

pandemic.  The Council has changed the design of our controls at appropriate 

points to better respond at different stages of the emergency.  Narrative detailing 

control design changes has been included throughout the document.   

 

Page 104



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 August 2022 

4. Main report 

4.1 The CGC self-assessment exercise ensures good governance, an improvement 

agenda and demonstrates the Council’s compliance with the CIPFA/SOLACE 

framewo
[...]

Page 136



 

 

7

7

7

8

6

7

6

7

9

8

6

7

6

6

9

7

6

7

6

6

9

7

6

7

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

6.1.1

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3.1

6.4.1

Principle 6

8

7

6

8

6

7

6

8

7

5

8

5

7

5

8

7

7

8

5

8

4

6

7

7

8

6

8

6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

7.1.1

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

Principle 7

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 23 August 2022 

Annual Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and 
Social Care Partnership 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee (GRBV): 

1.1.1 Note the Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership (the Partnership) annual 
assurance schedule for 2021-22 

1.1.2 Note that the Partnership annual assurance schedule 2022-23 would be 
submitted for scrutiny to GRBV in 12 months. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Judith Proctor 

Chief Officer – Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership 

Contact: Jay Sturgeon, Senior Executive Assistant - Edinburgh, Health and Social Care 
Partnership 

E-mail: Jay.Sturgeon2@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 5350 

 

  

Page 139

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:Jay.Sturgeon2@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 
 

 
Report 
 

Annual Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and 
Social Care Partnership 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the annual assurance schedule covering 
2021-22 for the Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership (the Partnership) to 
Governance Risk and Best Value Committee (GRBV) for scrutiny.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Every year, the Council requires all Executive Directors and the Chief Officer to 
review the effectiveness and appropriateness of controls within their areas of 
responsibility and complete a certificate of assurance. The certificate of assurance 
supports the drafting of the Council’s annual governance statement which is a part 
of the Council’s s
[...]
P
age 201



Key revenue budget planning 
assumptions

2
*- excludes one-off additional resources of £9.652m.  Assumptions in orange shading are subject to particular current pressure.  

P
age 202



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 23 August 2022 

Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 – 

referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 

Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee has referred an annual 

update report on Edinburgh Living to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee for consideration. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Carr 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Sarah Stirling, Area Support Team Clerk 
Legal and Assurance Division, Corporate Services Directorate  
Email: sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3009 
 

Page 203

Agenda Item 8.7

mailto:sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
  Page 2 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 August 2022 

 
Referral Report 
 

Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 – 

Annual Update  

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 24 March 2022, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

considered an annual update setting out the activities carried out by Edinburgh 

Living in 2020 and 2021, the financial position at the end of both years and key 

areas of work for 2022. 

2.2 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee agreed: 

2.2.1 To note the report. 

2.2.2 To note Edinburgh Living’s positive impact on tackling housing need through 

the provision of new affordable homes across the city. 

2.2.3 To refer this report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee in 

line with Edinburgh Living’s governance arrangements. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Webcast of the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 24 March 

2022 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Place 

 

Page 204

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/660274
https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/660274


 
 

 

 
Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work 
Committee 
 

10.00am, Thursday, 24 March 2022 

Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee is asked to:  

1.1.1 Note the contents of the Edinburgh Living annual report for 2020 and 2021;   

1.1.2 Note Edinburgh Living’s positive impact on tackling housing need through the 

provision of new affordable homes across the city; and 

1.1.3 Refer this report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee in line 

with Edinburgh Living’s governance arrangements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Elaine Scott, Head of Housing Strategy and Development 

E-mail: elaine.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2277  

Page 205



 
Report 
 

Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 In line with the agreed governance structure set out for the Council’s housing 

 delivery Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs), known as Edinburgh Living, an annual 

 update providing an overview of each financial year is required to be submitted to 

 the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee.  This report should be noted by 

 the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee and referred on to the 

 Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee.  

2.2 The reporting structure for Edinburgh Living has been altered to ensure reporting is 

 earlier and better aligned to Council and Edinburgh Living governance.  This report 

 sets out the activities carried out by Edinburgh Living in 2020 and 2021, the 

 financial position at the end of the years and key areas of work for 2022.  The 

 Annual Report for 2022 will be presented to Committee in 
[...]
ework: progress update
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices



	Finance and Resources Committee 16 June 2022 - Appendix 1
	Revenue 2022

	Finance and Resources Committee 16 June 2022 - Appendix 2 - Projected financial gaps and underlying assumptions
	Projected savings requirements, 2023/24 to 2026/27 
	Key revenue budget planning assumptions



	8.7 Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 - referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	8.8 Whistleblowing update
	11.1 Whistleblowing Monitoring Report
	11.2 Whistleblowing - Major Investigation Outcome Report (MCEC-19-19)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Minutes 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday 23 August 2022 

Present 

Councillors Campbell (Convener), Aston (substituting for Councillor Nicolson (item 8 
onwards), Bandel, Dixon, Faccenda, Jenkinson, McVey (substituting for Councillor 
Nicolson (items 1-7), Miller, Mowat, Rust, Thornley and Younie. 

1. Urgent Motion by the SNP Group – Industrial Action  

The following motion by Councillor Campbell was submitted in terms of Standing 
Order 4.5 and ruled urgent by Councillor Campbell in order that it could be considered 
before COSLA’s scheduled talks on 23 August 2022 concerning the local government 
pay offer. 

Motion 

“Notes the ongoing strikes by Unite and GMB members of the waste and cleansing 
department, and the subsequent impact on the streets of Edinburgh. 

Notes that COSLA met on the 12th August and agreed an offer of 3.5%, which the 
council leader voted for, despite there being an alternate proposal of 5% on the table. 

Notes that on the 19th August COSLA met again and this time agreed a 5% offer. 

Requests an urgent briefing for Governance, Risk and Best Value (GRBV) members 
covering: 

1) The information and advice that was provided to the council leader in advance 
of the COSLA meeting on the 12th of August 

2) The subsequent information and advice provided to the council leader in 
advance of the COSLA meeting on the 19th of August 

3) Details and minutes of any meetings the council leader had with the trade 
unions ahead of both COSLA meetings 

4) Details and minutes of any meetings the council leader had with COSLA 
officials ahead of both COSLA meetings 



Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022  

 

5) Details and information provided to council leader by council officers on the 
affordability of a 5% pay offer and whether a 3.5% pay offer would have spent 
all of the available resources Edinburgh Council had in its budget, as well as 
those additional funds secured from the Scottish Government by COSLA to 
help meet an increased pay offer” 

- moved by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor McVey 

Amendment 

To take no action on the motion.  

- moved by Councillor Mowat, seconded by Councillor Rust 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the motion  - 7 votes  

For the amendment  - 2 votes  

(For the motion:  Councillors Bandel, Campbell, Dixon, Faccenda, Jenkinson, McVey 
and Miller. 
For the amendment:  Councillors Mowat and Rust. 
Abstentions: Councillors Thornley and Younie.) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Campbell. 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Campbell, Faccenda, Jenkinson and Miller made transparency statements 
in relation to the above item as members of Unite the Union. 

2. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 14 June 
2022 as a correct record. 

3. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided of the Outstanding Actions arising from decisions taken by the 
Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 



Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022  

 

• Action 3 (3) – Gas Service Improvement Plan – B Agenda 

• Action 7 (1) – City of Edinburgh Council - 2020/21 Annual Audit Report to the 
Council and the Controller of Audit 

• Action 9 – Review of Effectiveness of Scrutiny of Governance, Risk and Best 
Value (GRBV) – Self-Evaluation and Lessons Learnt Report by the Interim 
Executive Director of Corporate Services 

• Action 11 (1&2) – Quarterly Status Update – Digital Services – Report by the 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 

• Action 12 – Council Companies - Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2020/21 – 
Report by the Executive Director of Education and Children's Services 

• Action 14 – Outstanding Actions 

• Action 15 – Work Programme 

• Action 16 (1&3) – Business Bulletin 

• Action 18 – Whistleblowing - Major Investigation Outcome Report - MCEC-
19-19 (private report) 

2) To note the Budget Template circulated to members via email on 14 June 2022 
would be recirculated. 

3) To otherwise note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions August 2022, submitted.)  

4.  Work Programme 

The Work Programme for August 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Work Programme August 2022, submitted.) 

5.  Business Bulletin 

The Committee Business Bulletin for August 2022 was presented.  

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin.  

(Reference – Business Bulletin August 2022, submitted.) 



Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022  

 

6. Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2021/22 

Details were provided on the IA’s annual opinion for the year ended 31 March 2022, 
based on the outcomes of the audits completed as part of the Council’s 2021/22 IA 
annual plan, and the status of open IA findings as at 31 March 2022. 

Decision 

1) To note the Internal Audit annual opinion provided for the year ended 31 March 
2022. 

2) To note that all red rated Internal Audit reports would be presented to the next 
Committee in October. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

7. Annual Governance Statement 

The draft Annual Governance Statement was presented to committee for scrutiny 
before it was finalised for the audited financial accounts. The Annual Governance 
Statement would be signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council prior to 
the financial statements being signed and presented for approval. 

Decision 

1) To note the Annual Governance Statement prior to its signing and incorporation 
into the Council’s audited financial statements that would be presented to 
Council for approval. 

2) To request officers consider the role of the GRBV Committee in performance 
monitoring including potential dashboard reporting and the referral process 
between Policy and Sustainability Committee and GRBV Committee for overall 
scrutiny of council performance.  

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

8. Corporate Governance Code 

The Council’s self-assessment of its compliance with the Code for the financial year 1 
April 2021 to 31 March 2022 was presented for scrutiny. Members were asked to note 
that there were a number of areas where the Council changed its governance 
arrangements and design of controls in order to better respond to Covid-19.  

Decision 

1) To note the Corporate Governance Code Self-Assessment 2021-22. 

2) To note ongoing development of an effective framework for the Council, with a 
focus on continuous improvement. 



Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022  

 

3) To note the continued impact, in this period, of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 
Council’s control framework. 

4) To request that a section on areas for improvement and potential actions to 
address areas where there were issues would be considered in the next self-
assessment exercise and provided in the next iteration of the report. 

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services, 
submitted.) 

9. Annual Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and Social Care 
Partnership 

Details were presented on the annual assurance schedule, covering 2021-22 for the 
Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership.  

Decision 

1) To note the Partnership annual assurance schedule 2022-23 would be submitted 
for scrutiny to GRBV in 12 months. 

2) To request information on the percentage of teams which currently had a risk 
register in place and that greater detail on progress be provided in future Annual 
Assurance Schedules. 

(Reference – report by Chief Officer – Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership, 
submitted.) 

 

10. Gas Services Improvement Plan Closure Report 

Updates on the work completed as part of the Gas Service Improvement Plan (GSIP) 
were provided.  

Decision 

1) To note the progress made with the Gas Service Improvement Plan. 

2) To continue the report for two cycles to allow completion of the two audits 
currently underway and for these to be presented to the Committee with the 
report. 

(Reference – report by the Interim Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

11. Revenue Budget 2022/27 Framework: progress update 

The Finance and Resources Committee referred a report on the Revenue Budget 
2022/27 Framework: progress update to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 



Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022  

 

Committee as part of its work programme. The report provided updates on the overall 
budget position for 2022/23, including the provisional outturn for 2021/22, and set out 
the main implications for the Council’s medium-term financial planning framework of 
the publication of the Scottish Government’s Resource Spending Review on 31 May 
2022. 

Decision 

1) To note the report.   

2) To note that GRBV members would be alerted when the Finance and Resources 
Committee meeting papers were published with the next Revenue Budget 
update report. 

3) To note that the Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services would review 
how Finance and Resources Budget reports were brought to GRBV Committee, 
to ensure accurate information would be presented in a more efficient manner. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee of 16 June 2022 (item 5); referral 
from the Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

12. Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021 

The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee referred a report on the 
Revenue Budget 2022/27 Framework: progress update to the Governance, Risk and 
Best Value Committee for consideration. In line with the agreed governance structure 
set out for the Council’s housing delivery Limited Liability Partnerships (LLPs), known 
as Edinburgh Living, an annual update providing an overview of each financial year 
was required to be submitted to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee. 
The report was submitted to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 
noting, prior to referral to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, setting out 
the activities carried out by Edinburgh Living in 2020 and 2021, the financial position 
at the end of both years and key areas of work for 2022. 

Decision 

To note the report.   

(References – Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee of 24 March 2022 
(item 8); referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee, 
submitted.) 

Declarations of interest 

Councillor Thornley made a transparency statement in relation to the above item as a 
tenant of a property factored by Lowther Homes. 

Councillor Campbell made a transparency statement in relation to the above item as a 
Board member of Edinburgh Living. 



Tuesday, 23rd August, 2022  

 

13. Whistleblowing update 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service was 
provided for the quarter 1 April – 30 June 2022. 

Decision 

To note the report.   

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

14. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

An overview of the disclosures received and investigation outcome reports completed 
during the quarter 1 April – 30 June 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

To agree the closure of whistleblowing cases for the quarter 1 April – 30 June 2022. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

15. Whistleblowing - Major Investigation Outcome Report 

The Committee in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

A major investigation outcome report in relation to Housing Property Services was 
submitted to the Committee for consideration. 

Decision 

To continue the report to the next meeting for members’ specific questions to be 
answered and issues raised in the investigation report to be cross referenced with 
relevant findings of a previous Internal Audit report. 

(Reference – report by the Service Director – Legal & Assurance and Council 
Monitoring Officer, submitted.) 

 


	Minutes
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday 23 August 2022
	Present
	1.	Urgent Motion by the SNP Group – Industrial Action
	2.	Minutes
	3.	Outstanding Actions
	4.	Work Programme
	5.	Business Bulletin
	6.	Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2021/22
	7.	Annual Governance Statement
	8.	Corporate Governance Code
	9.	Annual Assurance Schedule – Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership
	10.	Gas Services Improvement Plan Closure Report
	11.	Revenue Budget 2022/27 Framework: progress update
	12.	Edinburgh Living Annual Update 2020 and 2021
	13.	Whistleblowing update
	14.	Whistleblowing Monitoring Report
	15.	Whistleblowing - Major Investigation Outcome Report




